

No. 20-875

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

SOK KONG, TRUSTEE FOR NEXT-OF-KIN
OF MAP KONG, DECEDENT,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF BURNSVILLE, MAKSIM YAKOVLEV,
JOHN MOTT, AND TAYLOR JACOBS,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT
OF CERTIORARI**

PATRICK S. COLLINS
JOSEPH E. FLYNN
Counsel of Record
JARDINE, LOGAN & O'BRIEN
8519 Eagle Point Blvd, Suite 100
Lake Elmo, MN 55042
(651) 290-6550
PCollins@jlolaw.com
JFlynn@jlolaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 I. Kong Omits and Misstates Facts and Findings by
 the District Court. 3

 II. Kong Omits and Misstates Findings by the
 Eighth Circuit.....6

 III.Undisputed Facts. 9

REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT.....12

 I. The Same Issue and Arguments were Recently
 Presented to the Court for Review and Denied on
 October 5, 2020 in *Hinson v. Bias*, 141 S.Ct. 233
 (2020)..... 12

 II. This Issue has been Decided by the Court
 Multiple Times. 15

 III.The Eighth Circuit’s Decision was Based on the
 Second Prong of the Qualified Immunity
 Analysis. 20

 A. District Court.21

 B. The Eighth Circuit.23

IV. The Eighth Circuit is Not Split from Other Circuits.....	26
A. Eighth Circuit.	26
B. First Circuit.....	28
C. Second Circuit.	29
D. Third Circuit.	30
E. Fourth Circuit	31
F. Fifth Circuit	32
G. Sixth Circuit.....	34
H. Seventh Circuit.	34
I. Ninth Circuit.....	35
J. Tenth Circuit.....	36
K. Eleventh Circuit.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Al-Turki v. Robinson</i> , 762 F.3d 118 (10th Cir. 2014)	36
<i>Austin v. Redford Twp. Police Department</i> , 690 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	2, 17, 18, 19, 27, 30, 33
<i>Blaylock v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 504 F.3d 405 (3rd Cir. 2007)	30, 31
<i>Brown v. Fortner</i> , 518 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	18
<i>Cottrell v. Caldwell</i> , 85 F.3d 1480 (11th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Culosi v. Bullock</i> , 596 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2010)	31, 32
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S.Ct. 577 (2018)	20
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183, 104 S.Ct. 3012, 82 L.Ed.2d 139 (1984)	18
<i>Díaz v. Martínez</i> , 112 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)	29

<i>Eng v. Cooley</i> , 552 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009)	35
<i>Est. of Anderson v. Marsh</i> , 985 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2021)	35
<i>Est. of Escobedo v. Bender</i> , 600 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Felder v. King</i> , 599 F.3d 846 (8th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	21
<i>Hall v. Flournoy</i> , 975 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2020)	36
<i>Hassan v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 489 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Hinson v. Bias</i> , 141 S.Ct. 233 (2020)	iii, 2, 12, 13, 14, 15, 26
<i>Hinson v. Bias</i> , 927 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 233, 208 L. Ed. 2d 14 (2020)	14
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991) (<i>per curiam</i>)	6, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Iko v. Shreve</i> , 535 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008)	31
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Kelsay v. Ernst</i> , 933 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2019)	20, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Kent v. Oakland County</i> , 810 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2016)	34
<i>Kinney v. Weaver</i> , 367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004)	34
<i>Leaf v. Shelnut</i> , 400 F.3d 1070 (7th Cir. 2005)	35
<i>Lee v. Gregory</i> , 363 F.3d 931 (9th Cir.2004)	35
<i>Lemoine v. New Horizons Ranch & Ctr., Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 629 (5th Cir.1999)	33
<i>Lennon v. Miller</i> , 66 F.3d 416 (2nd Cir.1995)	29
<i>Lynch v. Ackley</i> , 811 F.3d 569 (2nd Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Malone v. Hinman</i> , 847 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Martinez v. Simonetti</i> , 202 F.3d 625 (2nd Cir. 2000)	29, 30
<i>McKenney v. Harrison</i> , 635 F.3d 354 (8th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nelson v. County of Wright</i> , 162 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 1998)	20, 21, 22, 24, 25

<i>Pace v. City of Des Moines</i> , 201 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	24
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	5, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Quigley v. Tuong Vinh Thai</i> , 707 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Raines v. Counseling Assocs. Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 1071 (8th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658, 664 (2012)	20
<i>Rivas v. City of Passaic</i> , 365 F.3d 181 (3rd Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 504 U.S. 194 (2001)	19
<i>Sawyers v. Norton</i> , 62 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2020)	36
<i>Schneider v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 2006 WL 1851128 (D. Minn. June 30, 2006)	5
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	2, 18, 19, 27
<i>Smith v. Edwards</i> , 175 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Stella v. Kelley</i> , 63 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 1995)	28

<i>Stoudemire v. Michigan Dep't of Corr.</i> , 705 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Thompson v. Dill</i> , 930 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2019)	13, 27, 28
<i>Thompson v. Murray</i> , 800 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Tierney v. Davidson</i> , 133 F.3d 189 (2nd Cir. 1998)	29
<i>United States v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 369 U.S. 654, 82 S.Ct. 993, 8 L.Ed.2d 176 (1962)	19
<i>Winfield v. Bass</i> , 106 F.3d 525 (4th Cir.1997) (en banc).....	32
<i>Witt v. W. Virginia State Police, Troop 2</i> , 633 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>X-Men Security, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 196 F.3d 56 (2nd Cir.1999)	29
<i>Ziccardi v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 288 F.3d 57, 61 (3rd Cir. 2002).....	31
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	16, 29
RULES	
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 56.....	17
